Text Amendment to Zoning Ordinance

Ordinance No: TX 2022-01

Accepted by Planning Commission: June 7, 2022

Introduced by Town Commission: May 9, 2022

Public Hearing: May 9, 2022

Enacted: June 13, 2022

Effective: July 4, 2022

An amendment to the Town of Brookeville Zoning Ordinance to make corrections, clarifications, and modifications to the text.

Section 10-606. Board of Appeals.

The Brookeville Commissioners shall constitute the Board of Appeals and shall exercise the authority set out in Section 4.07 of Article 66B, Annotated Code of Maryland.

Section 10-606 of the Code of Zoning Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follow:

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall consist of three (3) members appointed by the President of the Commission and confirmed by the Town Commissioners and may be removed for cause, upon written charges, after a public hearing. Members shall be confirmed for a term of three (3) years each. Vacancies may be filled by appointment for the unexpired term. The Town Commissioners shall designate one (1) alternative member for the Board of Appeals who may be empowered to sit with the board in absence of any member of the Board, and when the alternative is absent the Town Commissioners may designate a temporary alternative.

The meetings of the Board of Appeals shall be held at the call of the chairman and at other times determined by the board.

ADOPTED THIS 13 DAY OF JUNE 2022. TOWN OF BROOKEVILLE, MARYLAND.

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

Date 6/13/2022

Cate McDonald

May 2022 1